508437282 03/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI92583

| | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|--|---|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ОАТА | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | |
| MEDATA, LLC | | | 03/12/2024 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ATA | | | | | |
| Company Name: | UBS AG, S | AG, STAMFORD BRANCH | | | | |
| Street Address: | 600 Washir | ashington Boulevard | | | | |
| City: | Stamford | ford | | | | |
| State/Country: | CONNECT | CONNECTICUT | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 06901 | 06901 | | | | |
| | | <u></u> | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | |
| | | 97063 | | | | |
| | | 54338 | | | | |
| Application Number: | 150 | 63466 | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | | |
| | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac | e e-mail address first; if that is unsu that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel Lexington Avenue | via US Mail. | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac 599 | that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel | via US Mail. | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac 599 Nev | <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel Lexington Avenue | via US Mail. | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac 599 Nev | <i>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel Lexington Avenue v York, NEW YORK 10022 | via US Mail. | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac 599 Nev | that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel Lexington Avenue v York, NEW YORK 10022 40212/15 | via US Mail. | | | |
| Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | f provided; if 212 Zac : Zac 599 Nev | that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 8488077 h.frankel@shearman.com,roque.rodrig h Frankel Lexington Avenue v York, NEW YORK 10022 40212/15 Roque Rodriguez | via US Mail. | | | |

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is dated as of March 12, 2024, by MEDATA, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of May 10, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As security for the payment or performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in or to any and all of the following Intellectual Property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all letters patent of the United States, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) all provisionals, reissues, extensions, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reexaminations or revisions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, import and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein;
- (c) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past, present and future infringements or other violations of any of the foregoing; and
- (d) all proceeds, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents record this Patent Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION, CONSTRUCTION, BREACH, ENFORCEMENT OR TERMINATION HEREOF, AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MEDATA, LLC, as a Grantor

By: 2Ww

Name: Thomas Weir Title: Secretary, Vice President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to 1L Patent Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed: UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Muhammad Afzal, Director

Title:

anthonis By: Anthony N Joseph Name:

Associate Director

Title:

[Signature Page to 1L Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Owner | Title | Patent No. | Patent Date | App. No. | App. Date |
|--------------|--|------------|-------------|----------|------------|
| MEDATA, INC | System and method for intelligent management of medical care | 7979289 | 2011-07-12 | 12197063 | 2008-08-22 |
| MEDATA, INC. | System and method for intelligent management of medical care | 8265961 | 2012-09-11 | 13154338 | 2011-06-06 |
| MEDATA, INC. | System and method for intelligent management of medical care | 10977615 | 2021-04-13 | 15063466 | 2016-03-07 |